
Highways Committee

Date Friday 16 March 2018
Time 9.30 am
Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

1. Apologies for Absence
  

2. Substitute Members
  

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 April and 20 November 2017  
(Pages 3 - 14)

4. Declarations of Interest, if any
  

5. Application NL44 for Village Green Registration - Bede Kirk, Barnard 
Castle - Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services  (Pages 15 - 
52)

6. Such other business, as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
8 March 2018

To: The Members of the Highways Committee

Councillor C Kay (Chairman)
Councillor S Morrison (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors D Bell, H Bennett, G Bleasdale, J Chaplow, S Dunn, 
A Gardner, K Hopper, S Hugill, K Liddell, O Milburn, P Oliver, 
R Ormerod, J Robinson, J Rowlandson, P Sexton, J Shuttleworth, 
A Simpson, J Turnbull and M Wilson

Contact: Michael Turnbull Tel: 03000 269 714





DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Highways Committee held in Crook Council Offices, Crook, Co Durham, 
DL15 9ES on Wednesday 12 April 2017 at 10.00 a.m.

Present:

Councillor C Kay in the Chair.

Members of the Committee:
Councillors B Armstrong, D Bell, O Gunn, B Kellett, O Milburn, F Tinsley, J Turnbull and M 
Wilkes.

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G Bleasdale, D Hicks, K Hopper, 
S Morrison, R Ormerod, J Robinson, J Rowlandson, P Stradling and R Young.

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute Members present.

3 Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2017 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.

4 Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest in relation to any items of business on the agenda.

5 Status of track at Victoria, Howden le Wear to Wear Valley Junction – Wildlife
and Countryside Act 1981 - Definitive Map Modifica
[...]
objector’s property had been broken into three times and there had been numerous 
confrontations with members of the public, with over 40 recorded incidents lodged with the 
local police. The gates were closed on an evening to prevent the area being used as a rat-
run from the lower end of Howden-le-Wear.

In terms of signage, when the objector moved into the area there was a sign on the boundary 
fence ‘keep out – private property’. This had been placed on the fence by the previous owner 
and had been in place all of his lifetime. No-one had recalled noticing the sign in question 
and it had been removed before Google Street View photos had emerged.

The resident had CCTV installed at their property which had recorded footage of people 
letting their dogs loose in the area. They also had video footage of their hens being killed. A 
rabbit had also been beheaded.

Challenges were made by residents due to dogs barking in 2004 which lead to an incident 
where the objector’s partner had been threatened by way of a rifle being pointed at his face.

When large tractors use the road, any pedestrian, cyclists or horse riders move to stand in 
the resident’s garden to stand aside. All of these types of incidents severely affected their 
family life.

The Legal Adviser offered his sympathies to the objector about the instances of anti-social 
behaviour and criminal activities but stressed that the desirability of the route was not a 
matter for determination by the Committee. It was explained that the Committee could afford 
weight to Human Rights Act of 1998, for example, peaceful enjoyment of property and article 
8, the right to respect for family, private life and home. Whilst these issues were engaged, it 
was important to note that these rights were qualified, not absolute, which meant that they 

Page 5



could be interfered with, in so far, as such interference was in accordance with domestic law 
and was necessary in a democratic society for the protection of the r
[...]
ldn’t 
consider the desirability of the route. The test on the balance of probabilities was that it was 
reasonably alleged that the route existed and formally moved the recommendation in the 
report.

Councillor B Armstrong seconded the proposal.

An objection was made by a member of the public who had made it clear that they wished 
to speak, prior to the meeting, however, she had not been afforded the opportunity. 
Following confirmation that this was correct, the Chairman allowed the member of the public 
to make their point known.

The member of the public explained that they lived at Engineman’s Terrace and no one had 
been challenged there, and that their main concern was the traffic that accessed the through 
road. They referred to an incident when the lower lane had flooded. This had directed people 
towards Engineman’s Terrace. The member of the public did not want more traffic in the 
area. 

Councillor O Gunn sought clarification regarding the proposal put forward and queried if the 
recommendation was carried, would the road remain private, even though it would be 
classed as a public right of way. Councillor Gunn queried where the responsibility would be 
in terms of maintenance of the track and any public liability involving public use.

The Legal Adviser informed the Committee that it was difficult to provide an answer to the 
issue of maintenance. If the modification order was made it would not make the County 
Council responsible for maintenance, so whoever maintained the route at present would 
maintain it in the future. In terms of liability the Legal Adviser felt that this was not an issue 
that the Committee could consider at this time.

Resolved
That a Modification Order be made under the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to add to 
the Definitive Map and Statement a public bridleway along the full 1125 metre long route 
from Railway St Howden le Wear to the adopted highway, unclassified county road 41.27, 
at the Weardale Railway level crossing.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Highways Committee held in Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham on 
Monday 20 November 2017 at 11.00 a.m.

Present:

Councillor C Kay in the Chair

Members of the Committee:
Councillors H Bennett, G Bleasdale, S Dunn, A Gardner, S Hugill, O Milburn, S Morrison 
(Vice-Chairman), P Oliver, R Ormerod, J Rowlandson, P Sexton, J Shuttleworth, 
A Simpson, J Turnbull and M Wilson

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Bell, J Chaplow, K Hopper, 
K Liddell and J Robinson

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute Members.

3 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2017 were agreed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair.

4 Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest in relation to any items of business on the agenda.

5 C10a Leadgate Road, Leadgate - 40mph Speed Limit 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local 
Services regarding a proposed Traffic Regulation Order to increase the speed limit from 
30mp to 40mph on a new section of road on the C10a western approach to Leadgate (for 
copy see file of Minutes).

The Committee were informed that the road in question used to be fairly narrow and been 
subject to a recent road realignment. A railway bridge had also been removed as it was in 
poor condition. Historically, the road had been subject to a 30 mph speed limit by virtue of it 
having a system of street lights. The limit had also been self-enforcing due to the overall 
layout. Traffic signals were also operation over the bridge deck when it was in situ. 

Page 9



The Police had reported that a significant number of complaints had been received about 
speeding in the area which had resulted in periods of targeted enforcement.

The Committee were provided with a presentation which detailed the following:-

 Location plan;
 current and proposed s
[...]
drive vehicles were causing the damage.

Councillor O Milburn asked if landowners used four wheel drive vehicles on the route and if 
the County Council was responsible for the upkeep.  She also queried whether the 
landowner should contribute towards maintenance and repairs.

The Public Rights of Way Officer informed the Committee that the landowner at the southern 
end of the route had carried out a considerable amount of work. She was not aware of any 
maintenance undertaken at the northern section of the route but explained that the 
landowner was not under any obligation to do so.

Councillor S Dunn explained that he was horrified after seeing the photos contained in the 
officer’s presentation at the damage caused by vehicle use.  He felt that people should be 
allowed to freely walk the route and was happy to second the recommendation.  Following 
on from the point made by Councillor Milburn, Councillor Dunn requested that officers ask 
the landowner to consider maintenance to the problematic areas and seek some form of 
contribution.

Councillor P Oliver informed the Committee that he had listened to the comments made and 
the observations made from the PowerPoint presentation but felt that the route should be 
open for everyone to use and that by closing the route would lead to other similar routes 
being closed too. Councillor Oliver also felt that four wheel drive vehicles were being singled 
out unnecessarily in this case.

One of the landowners had nothing further to add and informed the Committee that his 
property had suffered as result of use as the surface was rutting up in places. More so, there 
were also issues of cattle being spooked. The landowner clarified that the only vehicles used 
by the landowner was those used to service livestock.

Councillor Turnbull informed the Committee that he tended to agree with the comments 
made by the representative of the GLASS and felt that if the Association had been in 
dialogue with the Council regarding volunteer labour prior to the issue being considered, 
why had the information had not been provided to the Committee beforehand. 

Page 13



The Public Rights of Way Officer explained that the issue was greater than any sort of 
volunteer labour would resolve.

Upon a vote being take it was 

Resolved
That the Committee note the objections made and that the Committee recommend to the 
Corporate Director of Regeneration and Economic Development that the Experimental 
Traffic Management Order is made permanent.

Page 14



Highways Committee

16 March 2018

Application NL44 for Village Green 
Registration 
Bede Kirk, Barnard Castle

Report of Helen Lynch, Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

Introduction

1. The Council is the registration authority for Town and Village Greens under 
the Commons Registration Act 1965 and the Commons Act 2006 and the 
function of determining TVG applications falls to the Highways Committee 
under the Council’s Constitution.  The Council must act impartially in its 
determination.

Purpose of the Report & Background

2. To advise the Committee in determining an application to register land at 
Bede Kirk, Barnard Castle, as Town or Village Green, under the provisions of 
the Commons Act 2006.

3. The application was made by the Barnard Castle Town Council, acting 
through its clerk, Michael King (the Applicant).  A copy of the application, 
excluding the supporting user evidence, is attached at Appendix 1 (the 
Application).  The Application was received on 6 July 2017 by the Council and 
was accompanied by a plan showing the area claimed as town or village 
green (the Application Land) as well as 6 letters in support from users of the 
claimed TVG.  The Application was given the reference number NL44 by the 
Council.

4. A copy of all of the user evidence submitted in support of the application is 
attached at Appendix 2.  A map of the Town Council area prepared by 
Officers showing where the users are drawn from is also included.

[...]
ually, there is no question of the use being by stealth/secrecy.  
Turning to the issue of permission, there is no evidence that any of the users 
have ever sought or obtained permission to use the Application Land from the 
landowner and no evidence that the landowner has ever sought to control or 
permit the use.  Although the landowner asserts that permission can be 
implied due to the operational nature of the Police Station between 1977 and 
2017 with a public counter and out of ours telephone facility at the front of the 
building, it is of note that the building is not included within the Application 
Land.   Whilst permission therefore may be implied for the public to access 
the police station building and out of hours telephone service, it cannot relate 

Page 19



to the Application Land itself with the exception of the steps/footpath leading 
to the front of the building.  It is considered that members of the public must 
have used the steps/footpath to access the building and out of hours 
telephone facility by way of permission as it was the access to a public 
building providing a public service.  Accordingly, it is considered that the use 
of the Application Land (excluding the steps/footpath) has been ‘as of right.’

Lawful sports and pastimes

24.4  The range of activities undertaken on the Application Land include dog 
walking, children’s play/games and socialising as well as wildlife watching.  
With the possible exception of dog walking, these activities amount to either 
informal recreation or the playing of games and as such are lawful sports and 
pastimes.  Although one user mentions playing ball with a dog which is clearly 
a leisure activity, it is unclear whether the majority of dog walkers who have 
used the Application Land have done so by walking a defined route or by 
walking anywhere on the Application Land.  If a defined route has been 
walked only, it may amount to no more than the assertion of a public footpath 
rather than refera
[...]
 lived in the area for 34 years and has used the
Application Land ‘for many years’ as a spot of shade when cycling to work at the
nearby GSK plant.

The dog exercising use is relatively recent and does not extend over the whole of
the Qualifying Period. It is not clear over what period he has used the Application
Land for shade when cycling to work as he simply says it was many years, nor
are any details given of how frequently he cycled to work and stopped for shade
on the Application Land.

4) Fank Allinson of 15 Harmire Road

He has seen children playing on the Application Land and people walking dogs
over the last 20 years.

Mr Allinson does not give evidence of use of Application Land himself.  He has
merely observed others using it.  Accordingly, no details of who he has seen
using the Application Land, how frequently or where the users come from is
provided. It is also unclear whether dog walkers he observed were walking a
defined route or anywhere on the Application Land.

5) & 6) – Gary & Gillian Raine of 4 Bede Kirk

Their children have played on the Application Land and they have lived in Bede
Kirk for several years.

Page 51



However, the exact period over which their children have used the Application
Land is not provided so it is unclear whether it is within or without the Qualifying
Period.  Equally, no details of frequency of the use are provided.

7) GA Chrystal of 2 Bede Kirk

Provides evidence of use by own children/grandchildren and other children as
well as dog walking since 1980.

On the face of it, this covers the whole of the Qualifying Period but in respect of
childrens’ play, there are no details as to frequency, where the other children
came from, where the dog walkers came from (although he does say they were
residents) or whether the dog walkers followed a particular route or walked
anywhere on the Application Land.

Page 52


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 April and 20 November 2017
	Minutes - 20 November 2017

	5 Application NL44 for Village Green Registration - Bede Kirk, Barnard Castle - Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 1.pdf (p.1-10)
	app 1.pdf (p.11-17)

	Appendix 2_redacted
	2a.pdf (p.1-7)
	app 1.pdf (p.11-17)

	Appendix 2.pdf (p.8)

	Appendix 3_redacted
	3a.pdf (p.1-2)
	3b.pdf (p.3-4)
	c.pdf (p.5-8)
	d.pdf (p.9-10)

	Appendix 4




Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Highways Committee held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham 
on Friday 16 March 2018 at 9.30 a.m.

Present:

Councillor C Kay in the Chair

Members of the Committee:
Councillors D Bell, H Bennett, J Chaplow, S Dunn, A Gardner, K Hopper, S Hugill, 
O Milburn, J Rowlandson, P Sexton, J Shuttleworth, A Simpson, J Turnbull and M Wilson

1 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Grant, S Morrison, R Ormerod 
and P Sexton.

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute members.

3 Minutes 

The minutes of the meetings held on 12 April and 20 November 2017 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

4 Declarations of interest 

Councillor Kay informed the Committee that one of the attendees present at the meeting 
was a former colleague from many years ago. Councillor Kay felt that there was no interest 
but considered it important to disclose the information to the Committee.

5 Application NL44 for Village Green Registration - Bede Kirk, Barnard Castle

Prior to consideration of the item, the Solicitor informed the Committee that additional 
evidence had been submitted by the Applicant prior to the day of the meeting. Having had 
the opportunity to assess the evidence the Solicitor was of the opinion that the evidence 
was relevant. However, the late receipt of the additional evidence meant that the 
landowners legal representatives had not been afforded sufficient time to consider to the 
new material.  The Solicitor read out a statement to the Committee, provided by the 
landowner’s legal representative, as follows:-

Thank you for sending through the additional user evidence received from the Applicants. 
We consider that our clients could be prejudiced if this matter was considered at 
Committee tomorrow on the basis that we have not been provided with a reasonable 
timescale within which to review the additional evidence.



 
I would therefore be grateful if you could confirm as soon as possible that the matter will 
be withdrawn from tomorrow’s Committee.

The Solicitor explained that in his professional opinion the additional evidence was 
relevant and ought to be taken into account. If the Committee were minded to proceed with 
the application, taking into account the additional evidence, then it would be prejudicial to 
the landowner who ought to have sufficient time to consider the additional evidence and 
provide a response, if they so wished.

The Solicitor explained that the Committee could resolve not to take into account the 
additional evidence and consider the matter however, this course of action could result in a 
legal challenge and was not recommended.

Councillor J Rowlandson agreed that if the new evidence was relevant it would be 
prejudicial not to consider it in context of the application, together with any response from 
the landowner.  Councillor Rowlandson explained that it would be important to determine a 
cut-off date for additional evidence.  The Solicitor informed Councillor Rowlandson that 
should the Committee be minded to accept the additional evidence, it would be necessary 
to set a cut-off date and suggested that no further evidence should be accepted from any 
persons as of the 16 March 2018, with the exception of the landowner who should be 
allowed an opportunity to respond to the new evidence.

Councillor O Milburn agreed with the comments made by Councillor Rowlandson and 
moved that the suggested cut-off date for further information be set at 16 March 2018, with 
the exception of the landowner, and that the matter be deferred to the next meeting of the 
Highways Committee.

Councillor J Shuttleworth agreed that the landowner should be given an opportunity to 
respond to the new evidence and seconded the proposal.

Councillor A Gardner agreed with the legal advice provided and allow time for all parties to 
view the additional evidence.

Councillor J Turnbull queried if there was a cut-off date already in place for the submission 
of evidence. In response, the Solicitor explained that there was no official cut-off date as 
such, however, the Constitution stated that the Committee should not consider any new or 
additional material on the day of the meeting.

Resolved
That the matter be deferred to the next ordinary meeting of the Highways Committee and 
that no further evidence may be submitted as of close of business on 16 March 2018, with 
the exception of the landowner who would be afforded the opportunity to consider the 
additional evidence and provide a response in a deadline to be set by the Solicitor.


